and purchases transactions denominated in United States dollars

(“US$”), Renminbi (“RMB”), Japanese yen (“JPY”) and New

Taiwanese dollars (“NTD”).

Management closely monitors foreign exchange exposure in

transactions denominated in US$, RMB, JPY and NTD and

its investments in Mainland China, Taiwan and Brazil and will

consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the

need arise.

190 震雄集團有限公司 2019/20 年報 CHEN HSONG HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

31 March 2020

財務報報表附註（續）
二零二零年三月三十一日

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND

POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of

the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in US$,

RMB, JPY and NTD exchange rates, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the

fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

39.金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）

下表列示本集團除稅前溢利於報告期末
（在所有其他變數保持不變的情況下）對美
元、人民幣、日圓及新台幣匯率的合理可
能變動的敏感度（由於貨幣資產及負債的
公平值變動）。

（港幣千元） (HK$’000)

外匯匯率
增加╱（減少）

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

currency rate

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

2020

倘人民幣對港元升值 If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% (618)

倘人民幣對港元貶值 If RMB weakens against HK$ (5%) 618

倘人民幣對美元升值 If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% (462)

倘人民幣對美元貶值 If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) 462

倘日圓對港元升值 If JPY strengthens against HK$ 5% (1,219)

倘日圓對港元貶值 If JPY weakens against HK$ (5%) 1,219

倘新台幣對美元升值 If NTD strengthens against US$ 5% (1,592)

倘新台幣對美元貶值 If NTD weakens against US$ (5%) 1,592

倘人民幣對巴西雷亞爾升值 If RMB strengthens against Brazilian Real (“R$”) 5% (1,197)

倘人民幣對巴西雷亞爾貶值 If RMB weakens against R$ (5%) 1,197

倘美元對巴西雷亞爾升值 If USD strengthens against R$ 5% (1,238)

倘美元對巴西雷亞爾貶值 If USD weakens against R$ (5%) 1,238

2019

倘人民幣對港元升值 If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% 660

倘人民幣對港元貶值 If RMB weakens against HK$ (5%) (660)

倘人民幣對美元升值 If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% 2,507

倘人民幣對美元貶值 If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) (2,507)

倘日圓對港元升值 If JPY strengthens against HK$ 5% (1,204)

倘日圓對港元貶值 If JPY weakens against HK$ (5%) 1,204

倘新台幣對美元升值 If NTD strengthens against US$ 5% (1,941)

倘新台幣對美元貶值 If NTD weakens against US$ (5%) 1,941

倘人民幣對巴西雷亞爾升值 If RMB strengthens against R$ 5% (979)

倘人民幣對巴西雷亞爾貶值 If RMB weakens against R$ (5%) 979

倘美元對巴西雷亞爾升值 If USD strengthens against R$ 5% (213)

倘美元對巴西雷亞爾貶值 If USD weakens against R$ (5%) 213

191震雄集團有限公司 2019/20 年報 CHEN HSONG HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

31 March 2020

財務報表附註（續）
二零二零年三月三十一日

39.金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險

最大風險及年末階段

下表根據本集團的信貸政策（除非有毋須
花費不必要成本或精力而取得的資料，否
則主要基於過往逾期資料及於三月三十一
日的年末階段分類）列出信貸風險的信貸
質素及最大信貸風險。呈報金額為金融資
產的賬面值總額及財務擔保合同面對的信
貸風險。

於二零二零年三月三十一日

十二個月
預期信貸虧損

12-month

ECLs

全期預期信貸虧損
Lifetime ECLs

（港幣千元） (HK$’000)

第一階段
Stage 1

第二階段
Stage 2

第三階段
Stage 3

簡化方式

Simplified

approach

總計
Total

應收貿易賬款* Trade receivables* – – – 712,142 712,142

應收票據賬款 Bills receivable

－正常 – Normal 239,006 – – – 239,006